

HOUSE No. 22

So much of the recommendations of the Department of the State Treasurer (House, No. 17) as relates to changing the name of the Water Pollution Abatement Trust. Environment, Natural Resources and Agriculture.

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

—————
In the Year Two Thousand Thirteen
—————

An Act relative to changing the name of the Water Pollution Abatement Trust.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1 SECTION 1. Section 27A of chapter 21 of the General Laws, as appearing in the 2010 Official
2 Edition, is hereby amended by striking out the words “water pollution abatement trust” in line 2
3 and inserting in place thereof the words: Massachusetts clean water trust.

4 SECTION 2. Section 2L of chapter 29 of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby amended
5 by striking out the words “water pollution abatement trust” in line 6 and inserting in place
6 thereof the words: Massachusetts clean water trust.

7 SECTION 3. Section 2QQ of said chapter 29, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking
8 out the words “water pollution abatement trust” in lines 5 and 6 and inserting in place thereof the
9 words: Massachusetts clean water trust.

10 SECTION 4. Chapter 29C of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking
11 out the title thereof and inserting in place thereof the following: MASSACHUSETTS CLEAN
12 WATER TRUST.

13 SECTION 5. Section 1 of said chapter 29C, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out
14 the words “water pollution abatement trust” in line 3 and inserting in place thereof the words:
15 Massachusetts clean water trust.

16 SECTION 6. Said section 1 of said chapter 29C, as so appearing, is hereby further amended by
17 striking out the words “water pollution abatement trust” in line 142 and inserting in place thereof
18 the words: Massachusetts clean water trust.

19 SECTION 7. Section 2 of said chapter 29C, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out
20 the title thereof and inserting in place thereof the following: Massachusetts clean water trust;
21 board of trustees; members; officers.

22 SECTION 8. Section 2 of said chapter 29C, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out
23 the words “water pollution abatement trust” in lines 5 and 6 and inserting in place thereof the
24 words: Massachusetts clean water trust.

25 SECTION 9. Section 8 of said chapter 29C, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out
26 the title thereof and inserting in place thereof the following: Appropriations to the Massachusetts
27 clean water trust; agreements.

28 SECTION 10. Notwithstanding any general or special law to the contrary and in addition to the
29 forgoing amendments, strike the words “water pollution abatement trust” wherever they appear
30 in the general and special laws and substitute in lieu thereof the words “Massachusetts clean
31 water trust.

32 SECTION 11. This act shall take effect on _____, 201_ .

33 *** [Note: effective date should be after the issuance of the Series 17 Bonds]